estimated cost of constructing, acquiring, or extending such improvements, 
additions and extensions to the Waterworks, including all authorized expenses 
relating thereto, including the costs of issuance of one or more series of bonds on 
account of the financing of all or a portion thereof, is in the amount of Seventy-One 
Million Dollars ($71,000,000); and 

WHEREAS, the Common Council further finds that there are not sufficient funds on hand from 
the Waterworks to pay the costs of the improvements, additions and extensions 
thereto, and that the financing of the costs of the improvements, additions and 
extensions to the Waterworks should be accomplished by the issuance of revenue 
bonds of the Waterworks, in one or more series, in an aggregate principal amount 
not to exceed Seventy-One Million Dollars ($71,000,000), and, if necessary, one or 
more series of bond anticipation notes (“BANs”), all on the terms and conditions set 
forth herein; and  

WHEREAS,​the Common Council finds that there are now outstanding bonds of the Waterworks 
consisting of its (a) Amended Waterworks Revenue of 2006, Series A, originally

[...]

Waterworks, proceeds of the Bonds, or a combination thereof, to be deposited and/or 
maintained in the Reserve Account so that the balance therein allocable to the Bonds shall equal 
the least of (i) the maximum annual debt service on the Bonds, (ii) one hundred twenty-five 
percent (125%) of the average annual debt service on the Bonds, or (iii) ten percent (10%) of 
the proceeds of the Bonds; provided, however, the Controller is hereby authorized to adjust the 
reserve requirement for the Bonds (taking into account the Outstanding Surety Bonds, any other

[...]

accounting for earnings thereon). 

(c)​ The Net Revenues of the Waterworks in the calendar year immediately preceding 
the issuance of any such additional bonds ranking on a parity with the Bonds authorized by 
this Ordinance shall be not less than one hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of the maximum 
annual interest and principal requirements of the then outstanding bonds and the additional 
parity bonds proposed to be issued; or, prior to the issuance of said parity bonds, the water 
rates and charges shall be increased sufficiently so that said increased rates and charges